

ENACTED 6/12/12


Introduced by the Transportation, Energy and Utilities Committee:

ORDINANCE 2012-229-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE FAIR SHARE ASSESSMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND BLUE WAY DEVELOPERS, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, F/K/A PROJECT USA, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (CCAS# 41211) for a project known as “JAX RETAIL AND OFFICE PARK SOUTH”, consisting of 3.99( acres located on THe WEST SIDE OF SAN JOSE BOULEVARD, ON THe NORTH SIDE OF MANDARIN MEADOWS DRIVE, IN DISTRICT 6, EXTENDING THE DURATION THREE year(s), PURSUANT TO PART 3, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance 2006-296-E in April 2006, approving a Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract ("Contract") between the City of Jacksonville and Project USA, a Florida limited liability company, (CCAS/CRC No. 41211) for a project to be known as “Jax Retail and Office Park South” a business park with a maximum of 160,000 square feet on approximately 3.99( acres located on the west side of San Jose Boulevard, north side of Mandarin Meadows Drive (Council District 6), with a term of 5 years and a fair share assessment amount of $157,559 in Fair Share Fund Sector 3.2; and

WHEREAS, Project USA has since merged with Blue Way Developers, LLC, a Florida limited liability company; and    
WHEREAS, Blue Way Developers, LLC wishes to amend the Contract in order to extend the duration of the Contract an additional three years; and

WHEREAS, the required public hearings were held by the appropriate committee of reference and full City Council, with due public notice having been provided, pursuant to Section 655.302, Ordinance Code, Section 166.041, Florida Statutes and Rule 3.601, Council Rules; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Contract.  The First Amendment to Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract between the City of Jacksonville and Blue Way Developers, LLC, f/k/a Project USA, LLC in substantially the same form as the On File document labeled “Fair Share Amendment, March 20, 2012, On File” is approved and the Director of Planning and Development is hereby authorized to execute said Amendment on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold_________________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\FAIR SHARE\FS Amendment Thomas Creek #41211.doc
1
- 2 -


